

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 6291 OF 2025

Lakshmi M Marakal

..Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr

...Respondents

Mr. Sushma Nair, for the Petitioner.

Mr. A. R. Metkari, APP for the Respondent-State.

API – Mr. Ughade, Unit 8, EOW, Mumbai.

CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 8th JANUARY 2026

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The learned Counsel for petitioner seeks leave to convert the petition into an appeal.

Leave granted.

3. Necessary amendment be carried out within a period of one week.
4. List the matter before the appropriate bench.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]